permit the Accenture-approved transactions described above, including the
offering and the transactions related to the offering. See �Certain Transactions
and Relationships�Voting Agreement� and ��Accenture SCA Transfer Rights
Agreement.� See also �Risk Factors�Risks That Relate to Your Ownership of Our
Class A Common Shares�Our share price may decline due to the large number of
Class A common shares eligible for future sale.�

New York Stock Exchange symbol �ACN�

Risk factors For a discussion of some of the factors you should consider before buying our
Class A common shares, see �Risk Factors.�

9

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form S-1/A

14

Summary Financial Data

The following unaudited summary historical and pro forma as adjusted financial information should be read in conjunction with �Selected
Financial Data,� our historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

Historical
Pro forma
asadjusted Historical

Pro
forma
as

adjusted Historical

Year ended August 31,

Year ended
August 31,

2001

Six
months
ended

February 28,
2001

Six months
ended

February 28,
2001

Six months
ended

February 28,
20021997 1998 1999 2000 2001

(in millions, except share and per share data)
Income Statement Data:
Revenues:
Revenues before
reimbursements $ 6,275 $ 8,215 $ 9,550 $ 9,752 $ 11,444 $ 11,444 $ 5,713 $ 5,713 $ 5,902
Reimbursements 1,172 1,425 1,529 1,788 1,904 1,904 909 909 917

Revenues 7,447 9,640 11,079 11,540 13,348 13,348 6,622 6,622 6,819
Operating expenses:
Cost of services:*
Cost of services before
reimbursable
expenses* 3,470 4,700 5,457 5,486 6,200 6,925 2,943 3,502 3,514
Reimbursable expenses 1,172 1,425 1,529 1,788 1,904 1,904 909 909 917

Cost of services* 4,642 6,125 6,986 7,274 8,104 8,829 3,852 4,411 4,431
Sales and marketing* 611 696 790 883 1,217 1,507 453 672 759
General and administrative
costs* 819 1,036 1,271 1,297 1,516 1,560 765 797 826
Reorganization and rebranding
costs � � � � 848 � 189 � �
Restricted share unit-based
compensation � � � � 967 � � � �

Total operating expenses* 6,072 7,857 9,047 9,454 12,652 11,896 5,259 5,880 6,016

Operating income* 1,375 1,783 2,032 2,086 696 1,452 1,363 742 803
Gain (loss) on investments, net � � 92 573 107 107 189 189 (306)
Interest income � � 60 67 80 80 42 42 24
Interest expense (19) (17) (27) (24) (44) (59) (11) (21) (24)

[…]

Accenture Ltd�s initial public offering; and

�approximately $544 million for costs associated with our transition to a corporate
structure.

The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted consolidated income statement for the year ended August 31, 2001 excludes the effect of a cumulative
change in accounting principle to implement SFAS 133.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

This information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and the related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The information presented is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or
financial position that might have occurred had the events described above actually taken place as of the dates specified or that may be
expected to occur in the future.

40

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form S-1/A

50

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement For the Year Ended August 31, 2001
(Unaudited)

As reported Adjustments
Pro
forma

As adjusted
adjustments

Pro forma
as adjusted

% of
revenues

(in millions, except percentages and share and per share data)
Revenues:
Revenues before reimbursements $ 11,444 $ � $ 11,444 $ � $ 11,444 86%
Reimbursements 1,904   � 1,904 � 1,904 14

Revenues 13,348 � 13,348 � 13,348 100
Operating expenses:
Cost of services:*
Cost of services before reimbursable
expenses* 6,200 725(a) 6,925 � 6,925 52
Reimbursable expenses 1,904 � 1,904 � 1,904 14

Cost of services* 8,104 725 8,829 � 8,829 66
Sales and marketing* 1,217 290(a) 1,507 � 1,507 11
General and administrative costs* 1,516 44(a) 1,560 � 1,560 12
Reorganization and rebranding costs 848 (544)(b) 304 (304)(h) � n/m
Restricted share unit-based compensation 967 (967)(c) � � � n/m

Total operating expenses* 12,652 (452) 12,200 (304) 11,896 89

Operating income* 696 452 1,148 304 1,452 11
Gain on investments, net 107 � 107 � 107 1
Interest income 80 � 80 � 80 n/m
Interest expense (44) (15)(d) (59) � (59) n/m
Other income (expense) 17 � 17 � 17 n/m
Equity in losses of affiliates (61) � (61) � (61) n/m

Income before taxes* 795 437 1,232 304 1,536 12
Provision for taxes 503 (10)(e) 493 121(e) 614 5

Income before minority interest and
accounting change* 292 447 739 183 922 7
Minority interest 577 (1,013)(f) (436) (109)(f) (545) (4)

Income before accounting change* $ 869 $ (566) $ 303 $ 74 $ 377 3%

Earnings per share:

�basic $ 0.73 $ 0.91

�diluted $ 0.73 $ 0.91

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form S-1/A

51